Total 18.8   20.7   17.7   19.6   22.0   80.0   76.8

Cobalt
Saleable production (t)

Nickel West 100% 110   238   93   175   246   752   632
Total 110   238   93   175   246   752   632

1 Metal production is reported on the basis of payable metal.
2 Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 57.5%.
3 Includes Spence and Cerro Colorado. Refer to the Production and Sales Report for more details.
4

5 Includes two months of production from 1 May 2023, following the acquisiton of OZL on 2 May 2023.
6 Iron ore production is reported on a wet tonnes basis.
7 Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 85%.
8 Metallurgical coal production is reported on the basis of saleable product. Production figures may include some thermal coal.

Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was previously reported.

Includes Olympic Dam and two months of production from Prominent Hill and Carrapateena from 1 May 2023, following the acquisition of OZL on 2
May 2023. Refer to the Production and Sales Report for more details.

BHP Operational Review for the year ended 30 June 2023 11

Production and sales report

Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Jun Jun

2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2022

Copper

Escondida, Chile1

Material mined (kt) 115,409   110,248   101,987   106,170   95,451   413,856   454,243

Concentrator throughput (kt) 34,318   32,894   33,911   33,309   30,750   130,864   133,868

Average copper grade - concentrator (%) 0.88% 0.83% 0.76% 0.78% 0.93% 0.82% 0.78%

Production ex mill (kt) 239.5   214.6   212.8   210.0   228.9   866.3   835.8

Production

Payable copper (kt) 233.5   203.1   208.3   200.8   220.5   832.7   802.6

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 55.8   49.6   49.7   50.8   72.5   222.6   201.4

 - Oxide leach (kt) 17.5   15.2   17.6   14.7   29.3   76.8   57.6

 - Sulphide leach (kt) 38.3   34.4   32.1   36.1   43.2   145.8   143.8

Total copper (kt) 289.3   252.7   258.0   251.6   293.0   1,055.3   1,004.0

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 45,770   38,236   48,402   48,954   53,503   189,095   166,972

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 1,311   1,210   1,510   1,346   1,008   5,074   5,334

Sales

Payable copper (kt) 230.4   196.7   216.0   197.3   220.3   830.3   798.1

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 58.9   45.9   53.5   43.8   78.0   221.2   202.5

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 45,770   38,236   48,402   48,954   53,503   189,095   166,972

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 1,311   1,210   1,510   1,346   1,008   5,074   5,334

1 Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 57.5%.

Pampa Norte, Chile

Cerro Colorado

Material mined (kt) 3,604   3,179   583   172   145   4,079   17,280

Ore stacked (kt) 4,259   4,373   4,119   3,567   3,928   15,987   15,035

Average copper grade - stacked (%) 0.55% 0.54% 0.56% 0.57% 0.53% 0.55% 0.58%

Production

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 14.7   12.8   12.2   12.0   12.2   49.2   55.0

Sales

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 16.2   13.3   12.2   10.9   14.1   50.5   54.8

Spence

Material mined (kt) 26,749   26,956   26,980   24,858   25,622   104,416   95,968

Ore stacked (kt) 5,099   5,577   5,155   4,947   5,625   21,304   20,483

Average copper grade - stacked (%) 0.66% 0.70% 0.66% 0.60% 0.58% 0.64% 0.66%

Concentrator throughput (kt) 6,311   6,433   7,602   7,290   6,927   28,252   24,843

Average copper grade - concentrator (%) 0.66% 0.63% 0.60% 0.61% 0.61% 0.61% 0.64%

Production

Payable copper (kt) 28.2   28.6   32.5   32.0   32.2   125.3   111.2

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 34.3   29.2   32.0   29.0   24.1   114.3   115.0

Total copper (kt) 62.5   57.8   64.5   61.0   56.3   239.6   226.2

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 8,198   5,521   3,875   8,152   9,263   26,811   28,870

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 262   252   245   409   412   1,318   1,011

Payable molybdenum (t) 71   34   216   407   333   990   71

Sales

Payable copper (kt) 28.1   26.0   22.0   38.7   38.6   125.3   109.5

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 35.4   29.1   33.4   25.1   28.3   115.9   114.5

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 8,198   5,521   3,875   8,152   9,263   26,811   28,870

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 262   252   245   409   412   1,318   1,011

Payable molybdenum (t) 25   25   216   492   367   1,100   25

Year to dateQuarter ended

Metals production is payable metal unless otherwise stated.

BHP Operational Review for the year ended 30 June 2023 12

Production and sales report

Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Jun Jun

2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2022

Year to dateQuarter ended

Copper (continued)

Metals production is payable metal unless otherwise stated.

Copper South Australia

Olympic Dam

Material mined1 (kt) 2,477   2,412   2,264   2,317   2,356   9,349   8,834

Ore milled (kt) 2,436   2,570   2,687   2,433   2,755   10,445   7,687

Average copper grade (%) 2.15% 2.13% 2.08% 1.95% 2.00% 2.04% 2.14%

Average uranium grade (kg/t) 0.56   0.58   0.58   0.59   0.55   0.58   0.57

Production

Copper cathode (ER and EW) (kt) 55.7   49.7   54.4   51.7   56.7   212.5   138.4

Payable uranium (t) 776   817   943   833   813   3,406   2,375

Refined gold (troy oz) 26,080   47,184   43,280   49,086   46,479   186,029   119,517

Refined silver (troy koz) 145   295   261   277   256   1,089   743

Sales

Copper cathode (ER and EW) (kt) 55.8   45.9   56.8   50.5   59.5   212.7   139.1

Payable uranium (t) 1,031   272   1,127   683   1,275   3,357   2,344

Refined gold (troy oz) 24,622   49,542   41,900   47,300   49,182   187,924   118,979

Refined silver (troy koz) 87   320   233   307   270   1,130   685

Prominent Hill2

Material mined (kt) 661   661

Ore milled (kt) 1,228   1,228

Average copper grade (%) 0.77% 0.77%

Production ex mill (kt) 16.3   16.3

Production

Payable copper (kt) 8.2   8.2

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 17,432   17,432

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 44   44

Sales

Payable copper (kt) 15.7   15.7

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 28,856   28,856

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 87   87

Carrapateena2